

No. 12-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY WALDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WORKERS' INJURY LAW & ADVOCACY
GROUP IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHY STANTON
*President, Workers' Injury
Law & Advocacy Group
[WILG]*

PASTERNAK TILKER
ZIEGLER WALSH
STANTON & ROMANO LLP
233 Broadway
New York, NY 10279
(212) 341-7900
cstanton@workerslaw.com

KATHLEEN G. SUMNER*
LAW OFFICES OF
KATHLEEN G. SUMNER
1 Centerview Drive
Suite 313
Greensboro, NC 27407
(336) 294-9388
summerlaw@aol.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A STATE MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER AN OUT-OF-STATE DEFENDANT WHEN THE UNLAWFUL CONDUCT OCCURS OUTSIDE THE STATE, BUT THE DEFENDANT KNOWS OR SHOULD REASONABLY KNOW, THAT THE VICTIM IS A RESIDENT OF THE FORUM STATE AND WILL SUFFER HARM THERE	5
A. Nevada’s Long-Arm Statute Permits Personal Jurisdiction	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held that Defendant Purposefully Directed Conduct at the Forum State	6
II. VENUE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1391(B)(2) IS PROPER IN NEVADA BECAUSE A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE EVENTS GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM OCCURRED IN NEVADA	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acquadro v. Bergeron</i> , 851 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2003).....	9
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	12
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	6
<i>Brennan v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Syracuse N.Y., Inc.</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 852 (11th Cir. Fla. 2009)	8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Certain-Teed Prods. v. District Court</i> , 87 Nev. 18, 479 P.2d 781 (1971).....	5
<i>Cold Spring Harbor Lab. v. Ropes & Gray LLP</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Doe v. Mitchell</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29928 (D. Nev. Mar. 26, 2009).....	11
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	6, 7
<i>Horizon Aggressive Growth, L.P. v. Rothstein-Kass, P.A.</i> , 421 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. Fla. 2005)	8
<i>IMO Industries, Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6
<i>Judas Priest v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 104 Nev. 424, 760 P.2d 137 (Nev. 1988) ..	5
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Moneygram Payment Sys., Inc. v. Consorcio Oriental, S.A.</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 844 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Scheidt v. Klein</i> , 956 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Travis v. Anthes Imperial Ltd.</i> , 473 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Tyson v. Pitney Bowes Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90842, 2007 WL 4365332 (D.N.J. Dec. 11, 2007).....	11
<i>U.S.O. Corp. v. Mizuho Holding Company, et al.</i> , 547 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 138 N.J. 106, 649 A.2d 379 (N.J. 1994).....	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....	4, 10, 11
Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(b).....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. 14.065(1)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
A. Widman, <i>Workers' Compensation: A Cautionary Tale</i> , p. 3 (2006).....	1
